Minnesota law.
Section 1. Salary of county attorney and assistants in certain counties.—That Section 10, Chapter 133, General Laws 1921, as amended by Chapter 419, General Laws 1923, as amended by Chapter 184, General Laws 1927, be, and the same is, hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 10. The County Attorney in any county which now has, or shall hereafter have, a population of 400,000 inhabitants or over shall appoint and employ one assistant known as the first assistant county attorney, who shall be paid the sum of forty-five hundred dollars (\$4,500.00) per annum: two assistants who shall each be paid the sum of four thousand dollars (\$4,000.00) per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of thirty-eight hundred dollars (\$3,800.00) per annum; one assistant who shall be paid the sum of thirty-six hundred dollars (\$3,600.00) per annum; three assistants who shall each be paid the sum of thirty-four hundred dollars (\$3,400.00) per annum; two assistants who shall each be paid the sum of twenty-eight hundred dollars (\$2,800.00) per annum; one attorney inspector who shall be paid the sum of thirty-four hundred dollars (\$3,400.00) per annum; one assistant who shall be designated as attorney for the County Board of said county whose appointment shall be first approved by said Board, who shall be paid the sum of forty-five hundred dollars (\$4,500.00) per annum; one attorneysecretary who shall be a competent stenographer and reporter who shall be paid the sum of twenty-one hundred dollars (\$2,100.00) per annum; two stenographers who shall each be paid the sum of seventeen hundred sixty dollars per annum; two stenographers who shall each be paid the sum of thirteen hundred twenty dollars per annum; one chief inspector who shall be paid the sum of twenty-eight hundred twenty dollars per annum, and three inspectors who shall be paid the sum of twenty-five hundred twenty dollars per annum, and traveling expenses, which said investigators shall be peace officers of such counties and shall possess all powers by law provided and vested in sheriffs, constables and policemen."

Approved April 15, 1929.

CHAPTER 188-H. F. No. 330

An act empowering probate courts to authorize the continuing of the business of a decedent.

e.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[Chap.

Section 1. Probate Court may authorize continuance of business of decedent.—The Probate Court, upon such notice and conditions as it considers reasonable may authorize a representative of any estate pending in said court to continue and operate as a going concern either the individual business of the decedent or any partnership in which he was interested at the time of his decease, upon consent of the surviving members of such partnership, for the benefit of his estate for such time, and under such regulations, restrictions and other requirements as to the Court may seem appropriate in each particular case; provided that such representative shall be required to file in such court a verified statement showing the condition of the business engaged in at least once a year.

Approved April 15, 1929.

## CHAPTER 189-H. F. No. 644

An act to amend the title to and the provisions of Chapter 255, General Laws 1925, being "an act authorizing the board of county commissioners of counties of this state having a total assessed valuation of more than \$200,000,000 and less than \$350,000,000 to appropriate and expend money from the county road and bridge fund upon any road, highway or bridge located upon or immediately adjacent to the boundary line between any city of the first class and any other city or village within such county"; and authorizing said county commissioners to purchase or condemn lands for right-ofway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title to Chapter 255, General Laws 1925 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "An act authorizing the board of county commissioners of counties of this state having a total assessed valuation of more than \$220,000,000, and less than \$375,000.000, exclusive of money and credits. and the area of less than 5,000 square miles, to appropriate and expend money from the county road and bridge fund upon any road, highway or bridge located upon or immediately adjacent to the boundary line between any city of the first class and any other city or village within such county, and to acquire by purchase or condemnation right-of-way therefor."

.